

# **REGIONAL DISTRICT OF BULKLEY-NECHAKO** PLANNING DEPARTMENT REFERRAL REPORT FILE NO. ALR 1255

#### **APPLICATION SUMMARY**

Name of Agent/Owner:	Traxler Haines, Barrister & Solicitors, agent for Alvina Plowman and Michael Plowman		
Electoral Area:	Electoral Area D (Fraser Lake Rural)		
Subject Properties:	The South ½ of the North ½ of District Lot 2014, Range 5, Coast District, Except Plan 3081 (PID 009-935-339)		
	The South ½ of District Lot 2014, Range 5, Coast District (PID 009-935-266)		
Property Size:	The South ½ of the North ½: ~13.9 ha (~34.3 ac)		
	<b>The South ½:</b> ~64.8 ha (~160 ac)		
OCP Designation:	Agriculture (AG) in the "Endako, Fraser Lake and Fort Fraser Rural Official Community Plan" (the OCP)		
Zoning:	Agricultural (Ag1) Zone in the "Regional District of Bulkley- Nechako Zoning Bylaw No. 1800, 2020" (the Zoning Bylaw)		
Existing Land Use:	Undeveloped land		
Location:	Le Poidevin Rd, off Hwy 16 East, approximately 420 m from the Village of Fraser Lake, approximately 2.2 km from Seaspunkut 4 IR, and approximately 3.7 km from Stellaquo 1 IR.		
Proposed Subdivision:	Lot A: 38.1 ha (94.1 ac)		
	Lot B: 39.1 (96.6 ac)		
PROPOSAL			

The applicant is requesting Agricultural Land Commission (ALC) approval for parcel boundary adjustment between the two existing parcels, which is considered a form of subdivision (see Attachments for the applicant's ALC submission). The proposed boundary adjustment would create two parcels that



are nearly equal areas (Lot A = 38.1 ha and Lot B = 39.1ha) and relocate the east-west property line to run northsouth, as shown in the applicant's site plan to the right.

## DISCUSSION

These properties are vacant and undeveloped lands. The application stated the property owners would like to hay farm on the land. According to the according to the agent, they believe "subdivision of the land to make smaller lots would help them in the future when they want to sell the land as a farm". The applications notes the land is flat, has a creek running through it and without subdivision is too large to attract future buyers.



See Detail 1 SRW an 5435 See Detail 2 Lot B 10-0 Mate 

The lands are designated Agriculture (AG) under the OCP. The intent of this designation to preserve lands for farming and other related activities. Section 3.1.2 of the OCP has the following policies relating to this subdivision proposal:

"(3) A minimum parcel size of 16 hectares (39.5 acres) is supported. Applications to permit smaller parcels may be considered where the requirements of Section 3.4.2(9) are adequately met, and the proposed subdivision will not have a net negative impact on the agricultural use of the lands being subdivided or surrounding agricultural lands."

(4) New roads and utility and communication corridors required in the Plan area should minimize the negative impact on existing and potential agricultural operations.



(5) Wherever possible contiguous areas of agricultural land will be preserved to ensure that agriculture and associated activities are protected from potentially incompatible land uses."

## Zoning

The subject property is zoned Agricultural (Ag1). The proposal complies with the minimum parcel size at subdivision for the Ag1 zone, which is 16 ha (39.5 ac).

#### **Road Access**

With the existing parcel configuration, the smaller of the two parcels is accessed via Le Poidevin Road and the larger of the two parcels does not have access from any developed roads. The proposed parcel boundary adjustment would make both parcels accessible via Le Poidevin Road.

## **Agricultural Capability Soil Classifications**

The soil classifications for the subject properties are approximately 51.5 per cent 4C, 45 per cent Class 5X, and 4.5 per cent 6T (see Appendix A for details).

## Referrals

This application has been referred to the the Stellat'en First Nation, the Village of Fraser Lake, the Ministry of Agriculture and Food; the RDBN Agriculture Coordinator; and the Electoral Area F Advisory Planning Commission.

## ATTACHMENTS

- 1. Appendix A Agriculture Capability
- 2. Appendix B Surrounding ALR Applications
- 3. ALC submission

#### Appendix A

#### Agricultural Capability based on Canada Land Inventory Mapping

**84.4%** of the subject lands are:

60% Class 4C (limited by adverse climate [excluding precipitation]).

40% Class 5X (limited by cumulative and minor adverse conditions).

**15.6%** of the subject lands are:

70% Class 5X (limited by cumulative and minor adverse conditions).

30% Class 6T (limited by topography).

- **Class 4** Land in this class has limitations that require special management practises or severely restrict the range of crops, or both.
- **Class 5** Land in this class has limitations that restrict its capability to producing perennial forage crops or other specially adapted crops.
- **Class 6** Land in this class is nonarable but is capable of producing native and or uncultivated perennial forage crops.



#### **Agricultural Capability Map**

## **APPENDIX B:**

## Surrounding Applications

ALR Application	Legal Description	Summary	Recommendation
3	Lot 2023 and N 1/2	Application to subdivide 10	Staff: Denial
	of Frac. W 1/2 of Lot	ac from 13 ac of land on the east side of Chowsunket Road.	Board: Approval
	2018, Range 5, Coast District		ALC: Approved
23	District Lot 2017,	Application to exclude land	Staff: Denial
	Range 5, Coast	from the ALR.	Board: Denial
	District		ALC: Denied
			(Approved
			subdivision of
			three 5 ac lots)
165	District Lot 2021,	Application to subdivide one ±2 ac lot and one ±3.4 ac lot from 130 ac.	Staff: Approval
	Range 5, Coast District		Board: Approval
	District		ALC: Approved
243	District Lot 2022A,	Application to subdivide 5 ac from 22.15 ac.	Staff: Approval
	Range 5, Coast		Board: Denial
	District, Except Plans 1152 & 6141		ALC: Approved
	District Lot 2017,	Application to subdivide 120	Staff: Approval
305	Range 5, Coast	ac into two lots of 80 and 40	Board: Approval
	District, Except Plans	ac.	ALC: Approved
	5704, 6467, 6468, 8442 & 8488		
	Lot 2, District Lot	Application to place a mobile	Staff: Approval
457	2021, Range 5, Coast	home on the property.	Board: Approval
	District, Plan 9141		ALC: Approved
502	District Lot 2023 and	Application to subdivide 0.3 ha from 94.13 ha.	Staff: Denial
	the Frac. W 1/2 of		Board: Denial
	District Lot 2018,		ALC: Approved
	Range 5, Coast District		
559	S 1/2 of the SW 1/4	Application to include land	Staff: Approval
	of Sec. 7, Tp 16, R5,	into the ALR.	Board: Approval
	CD		ALC: Approved
	NW ¼ of Sec. 25		

	NE 1/4 of Sec. 26, Tp 9, Range 4, Coast District		
	The South 1/2 of District Lot 2024,	Application to subdivide ±22 ha from 48.9 ha.	Staff: Approval
659	Range 5, Coast		Board: Approval ALC: Denied
	District		ALC: Defiled
	E 1/2 of DL 2018, R5,	Application to subdivide two	Staff: Approval
881	CD, Exc. Pl. 5844	lots of 46 and 63 ha into 4, 1,	Board: Approval
	DL 2015, R5, CD	2, 42 and 58 ha.	ALC: Denied
	District Lot 2022A,	Application to subdivide into	Staff: Approval
1056	Range 5, Coast	two lots of 2 and 4.93 ha.	Board: Approval
	District, Except Plans 1152, 6141 & 9568		ALC: Approved
	1152, 0141 & 5500		

## **Surrounding Applications Map**



\* ROBERT A. TRAXLER ROGER W. HAINES \* BRAD E. L. DOUGLAS \* JACQUELINE L. TRUDEL

\* MURRAY S. BARTSCH LUKE E. G. CUTBILL

DONNA M. STELMOCK (Retired) R. GLEN NICHOLSON (Retired) DAVID E. JONES (Retired)

\* DENOTES LAW CORPORATION

#### Received by RDBN on May 10, 2023 D. Patterson



barristers & solicitors

SCOTIA BANK BUILDING 614 - 1488 - 4TH AVENUE PRINCE GEORGE, B.C. V2L 4Y2

TELEPHONE: (250) 563-7741 FAX: (250) 563-2953

Our File: 21-4532-101/BELD

May 9, 2023

Delivered By Email: Danielle.patterson@rdbn.bc.ca

Regional District of Bulkley-Nechako 37 – 3<sup>rd</sup> Avenue Burns Lake, BC V0J 1E0

#### Attention: Planning Department – Danielle Patterson

Dear Madam:

RE: ALR Application ID: 67512 Registered Owner: Michael Robert Plowman & Alvina Stefanie Plowman Legal: PID 009-935-266 The South ½ of District Lot 2014 Range 5 Coast District, and PID 009-935-339 The South ½ of the North ½ of District Lot 2014 Range 5 Coast District Except Plan 3081

Further to your email of April 26, 2023, please see our further responses to your questions:

# Question 3. Quantify and describe all non-agricultural uses that currently take place on the parcel(s):

The land currently sits vacant and undeveloped and is not being used.

#### Question 2. What is purpose of the proposal:

Our clients would like to build a hay farm on the land. They feel that a subdivision of the land to make the lots smaller would help them in the future when they want to sell the land as a farm.

#### Question 3. Why do you believe this parcel is suitable for subdivision:

Our clients believe this land is suitable for subdivision as it is undeveloped flat land and there is a natural creek running through the land, and in its present unsubdivided form it is too large to attract future buyers.

#### Page 2

#### Question 4. Does the proposal support agriculture in the short or long term:

Our clients intend to continue using the land for several years before selling the subdivided portions for future agricultural purposes.

We trust you will find the enclosed in order. Should you require anything further, please feel free to contact the writer.

We look forward to hearing from you.

TRAXLER HANNES Per: BRAD E.L. DOUGLAS

BELD/pw c.c. Michael Plowman & Alvina Plowman

